

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 3:15-cv-00452 (MHL)
v.)	
)	
POWHATAN ENERGY FUND, LLC,)	
HOULIAN "ALAN" CHEN,)	
HEEP FUND, INC., and)	
CU FUND, INC.)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION'S
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

Larry R. Parkinson
Director
Office of Enforcement

Geo. F. Hobday, Jr.
Acting Director
Division of Investigations

Courtney Spivey Urschel
Deputy Director
Division of Investigations

(Not counsel of record)

Dated: March 21, 2018

Samuel G. Backfield (Va. Bar No. 46626)
Lisa L. Owings (Va. Bar No. 73976)
Mark E. Nagle (Va. Bar No. 19867)
Daniel T. Lloyd (Pro Hac Vice)
Elizabeth K. Canizares (Pro Hac Vice)

888 First Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20426
Telephone: (202) 502-8100
Facsimile: (202) 502-6449

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. FERC Timely Filed Its Complaint 2

 A. The plain language of 28 U.S.C. § 2462 and FPA § 31(d) demonstrates that the claim for civil penalty enforcement in this Court accrued when Defendants failed to pay the penalty. 4

 B. The Court should adopt *Meyer* and rule that the Commission’s claim accrued when it was authorized to bring suit in district court. 7

 C. Defendants’ argument is insufficiently supported. 10

 1. Defendants rely on *Core*, which is an outlier. 10

 2. *Gabelli* is inapplicable where, as here, an agency’s assessment of a penalty by order is a prerequisite to filing suit 12

 3. Defendants’ reliance on *Barclays* is misplaced 13

 4. The Walsh-Healy Act cases relied upon by Defendants are distinguishable..... 15

 5. The Commission’s construction of the statute would not "allow the government an unlimited period of time to bring a court action"..... 16

 D. The Order to Show Cause Proceeding was not a decision to prosecute. 17

 1. A proceeding was required by the FPA and the Commission conducted one 17

 2. The Order to Show Cause Proceeding was a contested adjudication 19

II. No Reasonable Construction of the Statutes Supports Defendants’ Motion..... 21

 A. The statute of limitations should be construed in favor of the Commission. 21

 B. In the alternative, even if the Court declines to apply *Meyer*, the present action is still timely..... 22

III. The Disgorgement Sought In This Case Is Not Time-Barred..... 24

 A. The disgorgement ordered here is remedial, not a penalty subject to § 2462..... 24

 B. *Kokesh* does not alter this result..... 25

IV. This Court Has Inherent Equitable Power To Order Disgorgement 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

3M Co. v. Browner, 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 1, 12, 15, 19

Amoco Production Co. v. Watson, 410 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 21

Atl. States Legal Found. v. Al Tech Specialty Steel Corp.,
635 F. Supp. 284 (N.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 1, 23

Badaracco v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 464 U.S. 386 (1984)..... 2, 21

Chauffers, Teamsters and Helpers Local No. 391 v. Terry, 494 U.S. 558 (1990) 24

Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC, 88 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 17

Coastal Oil & Gas Corp. v. FERC, 782 F.2d 1249 (5th Cir. 1986) 24

Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States, 386 U.S. 503 (1967) 7, 15, 16, 17

E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Davis, 264 U.S. 456 (1924) 21

FDIC v. Fmr. Officers & Directors of Metropolitan Bank, 884 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 21

Federal Trade Comm’n v. J. William Enterprises, LLC,
2017 WL 4776669 (M.D. Fl. Oct. 23, 2017) 25

FERC v. Barclays Bank PLC, 2017 WL 4340258 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2017) 12, 13, 14, 15, 20

FERC v. Silkman, 177 F. Supp. 3d 683 (D. Mass. 2016) 6, 8, 9, 12, 13

Franks v. Ross, 313 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 3

Gabelli v. SEC, 568 U.S. 442 (2013)..... 4, 5, 12

Hunter v. FERC, 569 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 20

In re Donohoo, 243 B.R. 139 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1999)..... 1, 11

Jones v. Calvert Group, Ltd., 551 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 22

Jones v. Equifax, Inc., 2015 WL 5092514 (E.D. Va. Aug. 27, 2015) 2

Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm., 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 18

Kokesh v. SEC, -- U.S. --, 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)..... 25

Marhsall v. Jerrico, 446 U.S. 238 (1980)..... 13, 14

Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Serv., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 18

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. F.P.C., 379 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1967)..... 24

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990) 18

Porter v. Warner Holding Co., 328 U.S. 395 (1946)..... 27

Pub. Utils. Comm. of the State of Cal. v. FERC, 462 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2006) 24

Schafer v. Astrue, 641 F.3d 49 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 21

<i>SEC v. Amerindo Investment Advisors Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3017504 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 14, 2017).....	25
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>SEC v. Mohn</i> , 465 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2006).....	1, 3, 8
<i>Sierra Club v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 1517 (9th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	16
<i>Telecomm. Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	5
<i>TOTAL Gas & Power N. Am., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 859 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2017).....	6, 19
<i>United States Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Reisinger</i> , 2017 WL 4164197 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 19, 2017)	25
<i>United States Dep’t of Labor v. Old Ben Coal Co.</i> , 676 F.2d 259 (7th Cir. 1982).....	1, 4, 5, 8
<i>United States v. Core Labs., Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1985)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Godbout-Bandal</i> , 232 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 2000)	1, 3, 8, 22
<i>United States v. Great Am. Veal, Inc.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 416 (D.N.J. 1998).....	1
<i>United States v. Keyspan Corp.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	26
<i>United States v. Lovknit Mfg. Co.</i> , 189 F.2d 454 (5th Cir. 1951)	15
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 808 F.2d 912 (1st Cir. 1987)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sacks</i> , 2011 WL 6883740 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 28, 2011)	1
<i>United States v. Worldwide Indus. Enters., Inc.</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	3, 8, 12, 13
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	20
<i>Writer’s Guild, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 423 F. Supp. 1064 (C.D. Cal. 1976)	17
 ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS	
<i>In re Coaltrain Energy LP</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,204 (2016).....	21
<i>Investigation of Terms and Conditions of Public Utility Market-Based Rate Authorizations</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,165 (2006).....	24
<i>Island Park Resorts, Inc.</i> , 55 FERC ¶ 61,414 (1991)	20
<i>Statement of Administrative Policy Regarding the Process for Assessing Civil Penalties</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,317 (2006).....	18
 STATUTE	
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	18
5 U.S.C. § 554.....	18

5 U.S.C. § 555.....	16, 18
5 U.S.C. § 556	18
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 3414.....	20
16 U.S.C. § 791a.....	1
16 U.S.C. § 823b.....	1, 3, 5, 17
16 U.S.C. § 825g	14, 18, 19
16 U.S.C. § 825h	14, 24
16 U.S.C. § 825o-1	5, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	16
28 U.S.C. §2415.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	<i>Passim</i>

REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. § 385.209	20
18 C.F.R. § 385.2002	20
18 C.F.R. § 385.2201	19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Export Administration Act, H.R. Rep. No. 180, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 64 (1985).....	11
